

No. 18-12081

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

JANE DOE and JOHN DOE
Movants-Appellants,

v.

ATTORNEY GENERAL, STATE OF FLORIDA, and COMMISSIONER,
OFFICIAL CAPACITY, FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF LAW
ENFORCEMENT,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Florida
Case No. 1:18-cv-137-MW-CAS (Hon. Mark E. Walker)

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE
FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS AND 21 MEDIA ORGANIZATIONS
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

Bruce D. Brown, Esq.
Counsel of Record
Katie Townsend, Esq.*
Caitlin Vogus, Esq.*
Jennifer A. Nelson, Esq.*
THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
1156 15th St. NW, Suite 1250
Washington, D.C. 20005
Tel: (202) 795-9300
Facsimile: (202) 795-9310
**Of counsel*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE..... 3

FED. R. APP. P. 29(a)(4)(E) STATEMENT 4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 7

 I. Openness and transparency are bedrock principles of our judicial system. ... 7

 II. Permitting pseudonymous plaintiffs impinges the public’s First Amendment and common law rights of access to court proceedings. 8

 A. Courts in this Circuit and throughout the country recognize that allowing plaintiffs to proceed using pseudonyms is disfavored. 8

 B. The use of pseudonyms may lead to additional, significant restrictions on the public’s presumptive right of access to civil proceedings and documents. 11

 III. Plaintiffs-Appellants have failed to overcome the “strong presumption” of openness in judicial proceedings. 14

 A. Does have not shown an actual risk to any substantial privacy right..... 14

 B. Cases concerning Second Amendment rights and other controversial issues have routinely proceeded with named plaintiffs..... 16

CONCLUSION..... 20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 21

APPENDIX A..... 22

APPENDIX B..... 29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Am. Charities for Reasonable Fundraising Reg., Inc. v. Pinellas County, 221 F.3d 1211 (11th Cir. 2000) 13

Bonner v. City of Prichard, 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981)..... 9

Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. Federal Trade Comm’n, 710 F.2d 1165 (6th Cir. 1983) 8

Craig v. Harney, 331 U.S. 367 (1947)..... 7

District of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570 (2008)..... 17

Doe No. 1 v. Reed, 561 U.S. 186 (2010)..... 19

Doe v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield United, 112 F.3d 869 (7th Cir. 1997)..... 9, 10

Doe v. Frank, 951 F.2d 320 (11th Cir. 1992) 8, 9, 10, 14, 17

Doe v. Stegall, 653 F.2d 180 (5th Cir. Unit A, Aug. 1981) 9, 12, 14

Doe v. Village of Deerfield, 819 F.3d 372 (7th Cir. 2016) 10

Does I Thru XXIII v. Advanced Textile Corp., 214 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 10

Ezell v. City of Chicago, 846 F.3d 888 (7th Cir. 2017) 17

Femedeer v. Haun, 227 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2000)..... 15

Fla. Action Comm., Inc. v. Seminole Cty., No. 6:15-1525, 2016 WL 6080988 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 18, 2016) 15

Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court, 457 U.S. 596 (1982) 8

Harris v. Mexican Specialty Foods, Inc., 564 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2009) 13

Horsley v. Trame, 808 F.3d 1126 (7th Cir. 2015)..... 17

In re Oliver, 333 U.S. 257 (1948)..... 8

M.M. v. Zavaras, 139 F.3d 798 (10th Cir. 1998)..... 10

Methodist Univ. Ass’n of Women Law Students v. Wynne & Jaffe, 599 F.2d 707 (5th Cir. 1979) 10

Newman v. Graddick, 696 F.2d 796 (11th Cir. 1983)..... 9

Nixon v. Warner Commc’ns, Inc., 435 U.S. 589 (1978) 7

NRA v. BATFE, 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012) 16

Perry v. Schwarzenegger, 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010)..... 18

Plaintiff B v. Francis, 631 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 2011)..... 9, 10
Powell v. Tompkins, 926 F. Supp. 2d 367 (D. Mass. 2013)..... 17
Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court, 464 U.S. 501 (1984)..... 8
Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia, 448 U.S. 555 (1980)..... 7
Roe v. Aware Woman Ctr. for Choice, 253 F.3d 678 (11th Cir. 2001) 10
Siegel v. LePore, 234 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2000)..... 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Josh Horwitz, *Dick Heller: In his own words*,
The Huffington Post, Oct. 24, 2008 17
Pew Research Center, *A Contentious Debate: Same-Sex Marriage in the U.S.*,
July 9, 2009 18
The N.R.A. Lobbyist Behind Florida’s Pro-Gun Policies,
The New Yorker, March 5, 2018 15
WNYC Studios - More Perfect, *Gun Show*, Oct. 12, 2017..... 18
